
 

 

                                                                                                                                                                 

               ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

                                       EXECUTIVE SESSION OF SEPTEMBER 5, 2019 

 

The Zoning Board of Appeals Commission of the Town of Fairfield held the Zoning Board of 

Appeals Public Hearing Meeting on September 5, 2019 in the First Floor Conference Room of 

the Honorable John J. Sullivan Independence Hall, 725 Old Post Road, Fairfield.  The Public 

Hearing was recorded and is available for review at the Plan and Zoning Department.  

 

MEMBERS PRESENT: Terry Keegan, Acting Chairman; Duncan Keith; Deborah Owens and 

Sharon Strelzer, Jane Gitlin Nishball, Alternate, (Kevin Coyne). 

 

MEMBERS ABSENT: Kevin Coyne  

 

1. Minutes of August 1, 2019: Deborah Owens moved and Jane Gitlin Nishball seconded 

to approve the minutes as presented.  Motion passed.  Sharon Strelzer abstained.  

    

2. Approval of Secretary’s Fee: Duncan Keith moved and Deborah Owens seconded to 

approve the proposed minutes as presented.  Motion passed unanimously. 

 

Executive Session started at 2:50 p.m. and Public Hearing followed at 3:00 p.m.    

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

                            

Deborah Owens, Secretary                                                Josephine M. Keogh, Clerk 
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ZONING BORD OF APPEALS 

                                               MINUTES OF SEPTEMBER 5, 2019 

                                                      

The Zoning Board of Appeals Commission of the Town of Fairfield held the Zoning Board of 

Appeals Public Hearing Meeting on September 5, 2019 in the First Floor Conference Room of 

the Honorable John J. Sullivan Independence Hall, 725 Old Post Road, Fairfield.  The Public 

Hearing was recorded and is available for review at the Plan and Zoning Department.  

 

MEMBERS PRESENT: Terry Keegan, Acting Chairman; Duncan Keith; Deborah Owens and 

Sharon Strelzer, Jane Gitlin Nishball, Alternate, (Kevin Coyne). 

 

MEMBERS ABSENT: Kevin Coyne 

 

CONTINUED DOCKET: 

 

4. 1073 North Benson Road, Map 143, Parcel 160.  Petition of Fairfield University for 

a variance of the Zoning Regulations; Section 5.2.4.3 to reduce the street line setback for an 

accessory structure on a corner parcel from 50 feet, proposing 9.8 feet and 9.9 feet.  

Permission to construct a protective netting for the athletic fields.  Premises:  AA Zone  

 

The proposed application was continued to October 3. 2019. 

 

 

GENERAL DOCKET: 

 

1. 528 Black Rock Turnpike, Map 79, Parcel 302.  Petition of Alfonso Cammarota, Jr. 

for a variance of the Zoning Regulations, Section 5.1.1 to reduce the minimum required lot 

size for a four family dwelling from 12,500 square feet, currently, 11,684 square feet, 

proposing 11,684 square feet.  Permission to establish a building lot for a four family 

dwelling.  Premises:  C Zone  

 

Raymond Rizio presented the application for a variance of the Zoning Regulations. The 

Applicant requests a waiver to construct a single, detached four-family dwelling, which is a 

permitted use in the Residence C Zone, on the Site with associated off-street parking and site 

improvements. The Site is located on the comer of Black Rock Turnpike and Castle Avenue. The 

Site currently contains 11,684 SF, but was subject to a taking previously for the widening of 

Black Rock Turnpike. To the north, the Site abuts a property that contains a four-unit 

condominium, and to the north of that property, another property contains a three-unit 

condominium. Across Black Rock Turnpike from the Site, a mix of two family and three-family 

dwellings are located. Across Castle A venue from the Site, a three-story office building is 

located. The northern side of Castle A venue contains a mixture of single-family and two family 

dwellings on the same block as the Site. 

 

The Applicant proposes to demolish the existing buildings on the Site and construct a single, two 

story Town house building containing four (4) residential dwelling units. The building will be 

oriented towards Castle Avenue. Each dwelling unit will have its own curb cut and entrance to a 
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single-car garage to create separation between the units and eliminate the need for a large 

parking area. Each dwelling unit will contain the above-mentioned single-car garage, a foyer 

entrance, open-concept kitchen and family room, four (4) bedrooms, three (3) full baths, Second-

floor laundry and a playroom/storage room area. The Site will conform to all building and 

landscaping coverage requirements and be appropriately buffered from neighboring prope1ties. 

The existing building is currently nonconforming as to its street line setback and this 

Nonconformity will be eliminated.  

 

Granting the Applicant said variance will not substantially affect the comprehensive zoning plan 

of the Town of Fairfield and adherence to the strict letter of the Fairfield Zoning Regulations will 

cause an unusual hardship to the Applicant as the Site was subject to a taking for the widening of 

Black Rock Turnpike, which reduced its lot size. It was not a self-created hardship, but entirely 

out of the owner's control. However, the proposed four-family dwelling fully complies with the 

other standards of the Regulations, including coverage and setback, and eliminates an existing 

street line setback nonconformity. The proposed use is in conformity with the surrounding 

neighborhood, which contains a large number of multi-family dwellings, including the property 

abutting the northern property line of the Site which has (4) residential condominium units.   

Each dwelling unit on the Site will be accessed through its own curb cut with sufficient off-street 

parking for each dwelling unit.  The project does not include any type of large parking area: and 

the .townhouse style of the building will provide a more attractive multifamily dwelling 

appearance than the nearby multi-family dwellings with their vertically stacked dwelling units.    

The project will provide much-needed new construction housing in the vicinity of the Fairfield· 

Metro Station. Sidewalks currently exist all the way from the Site to the train station, which is 

only minutes away walk from the site, which should encourage mass transit use.  

 

For the reasons stated above, the Applicant respectfully requests approval for the stated 

variance for the Site.  

 

Petitions of support were submitted from the neighbors. 

 

In opposition: Augustine Canepari, 72 Black -Rock Avenue, spoke in opposition of the 

proposed application.  
 

DENIED: Jane Gitlin Nishball moved and Sharon Strelzer seconded to approve the proposed 

application.  Motion denied unanimously. 

 

2. 496 Riverside Drive, map 130, Parcel 129.  Petition of Linda and Martin Kelly for a 

variance of the Zoning Regulations; Section 5.2.5 to increase the maximum lot coverage 

from 20%, currently 20%, proposing 24.9%.  Permission to construct a second floor 

addition with an open patio below.  Premises:  A Zone 

 

Linda and Martin Kelly, owners, presented the application for a variance of the Zoning 

Regulations. They are seeking permission to construct a second floor addition with an open 

patio below.  The property is a preexisting legal non-conforming lot located in an A Zone. 
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In opposition: Ray Wilhelm, 168 Shoreham Village Drive, spoke in opposition of the 

proposed application. 

 

Petitions of support were submitted from the neighbors. 

 

GRANTED: Deborah Owens moved and Duncan Keith seconded to approve the proposed 

application.  Motion denied unanimously. 

 

3. 225 Harvester Road, Map 49, Parcel 58.  Petition of Birch Tree Builders for a 

variance of the Zoning Regulations; Section 5.2.4 to reduce the minimum required street 

line setback from 40 feet, currently 30.1 feet, proposing 30.7 feet to house and 26.4 feet to 

open front porch.  Permission to construct a one story and second floor additions with and 

open front porch.  Premises:  R-3 Zone  

 

Stephanie Urguidi, agent, presented the application for a variance of the Zoning Regulations. 

The owners are seeking permission to construct a one story and second floor additions with and 

open front porch. The property is a preexisting legal nonconforming lot located in an R-3 Zone. 

 

Petitions of support were submitted from the neighbors.    

 

GRANTED: Deborah Owens moved and Duncan Keith seconded to approve the proposed 

application. Motion passed unanimously. 

 

4. 2117 and 2118 Fairfield beach Road, Map 234, Parcel 73/167.  Petition of 2117 

Fairfield Beach Road, LLC, for a variance of the Zoning Regulations; Section 11.11.2 to 

reduce the side and sum of two side setbacks from 5 feet and 10 feet, proposing 2.4 feet and 

7.5 feet and Section 11.13.1 to reduce the setback from Fairfield Beach Road, from 4 5 feet, 

proposing 31.6 feet.  Permission to construct a new two-story FEMA complaint single 

family dwelling with a coastal site plan approval.  Premises:  BD Zone 

 

The proposed application was continued to October 3. 2019. 

 

5. 438 Penfield Road, Map 138, Parcel 198.  Petition of Charlotte O’Banion for a 

variance of the Zoning Regulations; Section 5.2.4 to reduce the side and sum of the side 

setbacks from 5 feet and 20 feet, currently 7.5 feet and 10.7 feet, proposing 3.6 feet and 6.8 

feet and Section 5.2.5 to increase the lot coverage from 20%, currently 21.8%, proposing 

22%.  Permission to construct an elevated pad for a generator to a FEMA compliant 

dwelling.  Premises:  A Zone  

 

Charlotte O'Banion, owner, presented the application for a variance of the Zoning Regulations. 

She is seeking permission to construct an elevated pad for a generator to a FEMA compliant 

dwelling. The property is a preexisting legal non-conforming lot located in an A Zone. 

 

Petitions of support were submitted from the neighbors. 
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GRANTED: Duncan Keith moved and Deborah Owens seconded to approve the proposed 

application. Motion passed unanimously. 

 

6. 240 Melville Drive, Map 46, Parcel 119.  Petition of Huijing Shi for a variance of the 

Zoning Regulations; Section 5.2.4 to reduce the side and rear setbacks from 10 feet, 

proposing 2.5 feet and 7.6 feet and Section 5.2.5 to increase lot coverage from 15%, 

currently 14.95%, proposing 20.1%.  Permission to construct a shed.  Premises:  R-3 Zone 

 

Huijing Shi, owner, presented the application for a variance of the Zoning Regulations.  She is 

seeking permission to construct a shed. The property is a preexisting legal nonconforming lot 

located in an R-3 Zone. 

 

Petitions of support were submitted from the neighbors. 

 

In opposition: Sophia Hainsworth, 39-41 Garden Drive, Gabrielle Gaydosh, 35-37 Garden 

Drive, spoke in opposition of the proposed application.   

 

DENIED: Jane Gitlin Nishball moved and Sharon Strelzer seconded to approve the proposed 

application. Motion passed unanimously. 

 

7. 339 Inwood Road, Map 30, Parcel 172.  Petition of Tara and Anthony Veith for a 

variance of the Zoning Regulations; Section 5.2.4 to reduce the minimum required side line 

setback from 10 feet, currently, 4 feet, Proposing 4 feet.  Permission to repair and rebuild 

roof over existing detached garage.  Premises:  R-3 Zone  

 

Tara and Anthony Veith, owners, presented the application for a .variance of the Zoning 

Regulations. They are seeking permission to repair and rebuild roof over existing detached 

garage.  The property is a· preexisting legal non-conforming lot located in an R-3 Zone. 

 

Petitions of support were submitted from the neighbors. 

 

GRANTED: Deborah Owens moved and Sharon Strelzer seconded to approve the proposed 

Application.  Motion passed unanimously.   

 

8. 1504 Fairfield Beach Road, Map 234, Parcel 104.  Petition of Thomas W. and 

Amanda S. Mason for a variance of the Zoning Regulations; Section 11.10 to increase lot 

coverage from 20%, proposing 22.6%.  Permission to construct a rear deck and stairs to a 

FEMA compliant single-family dwelling.  Premises:  BD Zone 

 

The proposed application was continued to October 3. 2019. 

 

9. 61 Beaconview Drive, Map 44, Parcel 117.  Petition of John Pastore for a variance of 

the Zoning Regulations; Section 5.2.5 to increase the maximum lot coverage from 15%, 

currently 17.3%, proposing 20.5%.  Permission to construct a shed.  Premises:  R-3 Zone  
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John Pastore, owner, presented the application for a variance of the Zoning Regulations. 

He is seeking permission to construct a shed. The property is a preexisting legal non-conforming 

lot located in an R-3 Zone. 

 

Petitions of support were submitted from the neighbors. 

 

In opposition: Basil Saharis, 65-67 Beacon View Drive, presented the application for a variance 

of the Zoning Regulations. 

 

GRANTED: Deborah Owens moved and Jane Gitlin Nishball seconded to approve the proposed 

application. Motion passed unanimously. 

 

10. 36 Cedarhurst Lane, Map 77, Parcel 217.  Petition of Charles Winter for a variance 

of the Zoning Regulations; Section 5.2.5 to increase the maximum lot coverage from 20%, 

currently 20.5%, proposing 21%.  Permission to legitimize a construction error.  Premises:  

A Zone   

 

Ken Nixon, Agent, presented the application for a variance of the::zoning Regulations. He is 

seeking permission to legitimize a construction error. The property is a preexisting legal 

nonconforming lot located in an A Zone. 

 

Petitions of support were submitted from the neighbors. 

 

GRANTED: Deborah Owens moved and Duncan Keith seconded to approve the proposed 

application. Motion passed unanimously. 

 

11. 956 Oldfield Road, Map 232, Parcel 167.  Petition of Maria Daldegan for a variance 

of the Zoning Regulations; Section 5.2.4 to reduce the street line setback from 20 feet, 

proposing 8.8 feet and Section 5.2.5 to increase lot coverage from 30%, proposing 30.5%.  

Permission to legitimize a construction error.  Premises:  B Zone  

 

Maria Daldegan, owner, presented the application for variance of the Zoning Regulations. She is 

seeking permission to legitimize a construction error. The property is a preexisting legal 

nonconforming lot located in a B Zone. 

 

Petitions of support were submitted from the neighbors. 

 

GRANTED: Duncan Keith moved and Sharon Strelzer seconded to approve the proposed 

application.  Motion passed unanimously. 

 

There being no further business to come before the Commission, at 4:30 p.m. Terry Keegan, 

Acting Chairman, adjourned the meeting. 

 

 

                            

Deborah Owens, Secretary                                  Josephine M. Keogh, Clerk 


